TOSHIBA

STEREO RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER

RT-8057

SERVICE DATA
FILE NO.110-570

SPECIFICATIONS

Cassette tape used:
Tape speed:
Track system:

Recording system:
Erasing system:

Frequency response:
Receiving frequency:

Intermediate frequency:

Antenna:

Normal: C-30 ~ C-90

4.8 cm/sec.

Four-track two-channel

stereophonic

AC bias

Multipolar magnet erasing

70 Hz to 14 kHz

FM: 87.5 MHz to 107.9 MHz
(0.2 MHz steps)

AM: 530 kHz to 1610 kHz
(10 kHz steps)(USA, Canada)

531 ~ 1602 kHz

(9 kHz steps) (Australia)

FM: 10.7 MHz

AM: 450 kHz

FM: telescopic antenna

AM: ferrite-core antenna

Speakers:
Jacks:

Power supply:

For memory back-up:

Power consumption:

Dimensions (W x H x D):

Weight:

100 mm (dia.) dynamic x 2
[MIC] jack x 1, Impedance
200 ohm to 2K ohm
[PHONES] jack x 1

AC 120V, 60 Hz

DC 9V IEC R14 ("'C" cell)
x 6

DC 3V IEC R6 (“AA" cell)
X 2

14W (USA, Canada)

16W (Australia)

505 x 136 x 122 mm

2.58 kg (without batteries)

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

K/W-TA, AY
K-TC P/L-TA

PRINTED IN JAPAN 22905697 Jun., 1987 @




000

90HNOOO0O0OO000

1. OPERATING CONTROLS

T

(] H
K .

oBsING 10 SYATION PRESET

® oP0000 00209

DD DD @ S0

N
@ WSS ana

[BAND] Selector

[FM MODE] Selector

[FUNCTION] Selector

Note:

TAPE/RADIO position: This unit remains connected to main sup-
ply, in the TAPE/RADIO position. Disconnect the power cord
when the unit is not going to be used for a long time.
[DUBBING SPEED/BEAT] Selector

[TONE] Control

[BALANCE] Control

[VOLUME] Control

[MIC] Jack

Built-in Microphone

[PHONES] Jack

Speakers

[PAUSE] Button

[STOP/EJECT] Button

[FF] Button

[REW] Button

[PLAY] Button

[REC] Button

TOSHIBA STEREO RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER
MODEL NO. RT-8057

POWER SOURCE FREQ RANGE
LISTED 589G AC 120\/ 699/}1%61%% iy
UL OVCECLE |87~ 1079MHz
FOR MEMORY: 3V |[EC R6 | AM
BACK-UP (“AA” CELL)X2 | 530~1610kHz

TOSHIBA CORPORATION
TOKYO JAPAN MADE IN TAIWAN

U.S.A., Canada

Power Cord

U.S.A. and Canada

0000 NBOHNORARBNBO0G

53] D ? Q
B
FM I TUING
- 1888 =g :

[PAUSE] Button
[STOP/EJECT] Button
[FF] Button

[REW] Button

[PLAY] Button
[POWER/BATT] Indicator
[FM STEREO] Indicator
[AUTO TUNING] Button
[MANUAL DOWN] Button
[AM FAST] Button
[MANUAL UP] Button
[MEMORY] Button
[PRESET STATION] Buttons
Telescopic Antenna

[AC POWER] Socket
Band Indicator

Frequency display

[ (TUNING ] indicator

[ [MEMORY |] Indicator

[ [CH] ] Indicator

g TOSHIBA STEREO RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER
8 \ODEL NO. RT-8057

POWER SOURCE

(c”

AGC 240V~ 50Hz

FREQ RANGE

CELL)X6

@Fon MEMORY: 3V === IEC R6
BACKUP  ("AA”CELL)X2

16W | FM 87.5~107.9MHz
DC 9V === [EC R14 | AM 531~1602KHz

TOSHIBA CORPORATION

26800848 TOKYQ JAPAN MADE IN TAIWAN

Australia

Power Cord

Australia




2. DISASSEMBLY

FRONT CABINET REMOVAL

1. Remove the battery cover.

2. Remove five screws @ and one screw.

3. Open the cassette cover by pressing the STOP/EJECT
buttons left and right.

4. Cabinet will be removed. (Figure 1)

CONTROL P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

1. Remove two screws @and seven screws @ ;

2. Remove two speakers and disconnect a wire by lift
up the lever of connector.

3. The control P.C. board will be removed. (Fugures2 &
3)

MECHANISM ASS'Y REMOVAL

1. Remove the mechanism ass’y after control P.C. board
removed.

MAIN P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

1. Remove six knobs (Vol, Balance, Tone, Dubbing,
Function and FM mode)

2. Remove five screws @ , and the main P.C. board will
be removed.

TUNER P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

1. Remove two screws @ and one screw@.
2. Remove the tuner P.C. board by pulling off the
switch knob.

INSTRUCTIONS

(B) Screw, 3 x 35 mm, 2DTBID, Z

(A) Screw, ¢3 x 20 mim, 2DTBID, Z

Figure 1.

Screw, $3 x 35 mm, 2DTBID, Z

. (D screw, 3 x 12 mm, 2DTBID

Figure 2.

Connector

@ Screw, ¢3 x 12 mm

Figure 3.

Screw, 3 x 12 mm, 2DTBID

Screw,
¢3 x 16 mm,
2DTBID, 2

Screw,

¢3 x 12 mm,
2DTBID, Z



3.ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

TEST EQUIPMENT

- =y
TP3
TP4 AM/FM Det. ;P5 -
GND\ o 020| ree Kun
e CII3 l £ ‘
LIO8 JW8
@D |am IF
LI07
D |em 1F %%)
LI06 R203
D |am1F @ Free Run
004
L003 AM Ant.
D |rm1F
ool
GRS
gﬁol DOO
TP2
FM Ant.
\ v
Figure 4

1. Signal generator with a frequency range of at least from 450 kHz to 23 MHz AM.
2. Oscilloscope with a side range amplifier of approximately 100 kHz.

3. Test loop — a coil of any size wire, one turn or more.
4. VTVM.

AM ALIGNMENT

(AM)

1. Turn on the AM signal generator and the VTVM allowing a fifteen-minute warm-up period.
. Using the test loop across the output of the signal generator, inductively connect the signal generator to the radio.

2
3. Connect the VTVM across the headphone jack.
4

. Set signal generator frequency as listed in ALIGNMENT CHART and maintain a sufficient output level to provide an

indication on VTVM.
Set volume control at mid-position.
6. Proceed as outlined in the AM ALIGNMENT CHART.

a1

SCOPE

AM 450 kHz

A

5

Note: 1. Use a screwdriver with plastic grip for all adjust- AM BAR
X gl ; AM SIGNAL ANTENNA
M GENERATOR
2. Standard test frequency 400 Hz and modulation @
30% for AM. ’ 7 g
000
3. Standard test frequency 400 Hz and deviation 000 g %’Zig g©©©g
22.5 kHz for FM. - - l - -
RATED CURRENT \ ONE-TURN COIL
Input....... No Signal Figure 5
Volume.... Minimum Condition SCOPE
FM.......... 92 mA G aP soum _ BAR ANTENNA
AM..iciian 84 mA ANTENNA
Tape Play.. 130 mA D l/‘ /74\
an S | R L -
a Lo O ©00 4
0Q@O o~ O o 000o
AM SWEEP Uil ¥ B B
B i T UNDER TEST Jp:g}ygs
Figure 6

e



AM ALIGNMENT CHART (Figures 5 and 6)

Signal
Band Step Generator Digital Tuner Setting Adjustment Remarks
Frequency
Continue pressing manual L106 Adiust formasimigm
IF 1 450 kHz UP or Down Button to reach I
L108 indication.
Lowest Frequency.
600 kHz i Aliist f :
2 603 kHz Tune to Signal. gnn. Lol Adiiust 101 max i
(Australia) L1056 indication.
AM 3 1400 kHz - ey Ant. Trim. Adjust for maximum
1A kHZ 228 i C004 indication.
(Australia)
4 Repeat steps 2 and 3 as required.

FM-IF ALIGNMENT

1. Set the select switch to FM position.

2. Turn on both sweep generator and oscilloscope, and allow a fifteen-minute warm-up period.

3. Connect the RF SWEEP SIGNAL OUTPUT from the signal generator through the loop antenna to the receiver.

4. Connect the oscilloscope vertical input directly to the test point TP3 and connect the shielded lead to the test point TP4
or chassis ground.

. Connect the SWEEP VOLTAGE OUTPUT of the sweep generator to the oscilloscope.

6. Proceed as outlined in the FM-IF ALIGNMENT CHART.

(&2}

FM-IF ALIGNMENT CHART (Figure 7)

Step Signal coupling Equip. Tuning Connection A:(::’:: Pattern
Set scope for con- Turn the IF Transformer
. necting output L 109 fully counterclockwise
Sweep Continue - . .
Connect sweep i signal from TUN to obtain a single peak.
generator of | pressing i : J :
generator output to QUT to vertical Adjust coil LOO3 in order
10.7 MHz manual UP or 2 i [P 003 - i
1 a three-turn loop axis of scope "'V until the best single peak
center freq. | Down Button L107 | ; ;
antenna of 3 cm ’ and sweep gener- is obtained. Figure 8.
5 with 10.7 to reach Low- : :
diameter. ator output to Finally turn the coil L107
MHz marker. | est Frequency. ] . :
horizontal axis to obtain S curve.
SEE See Figure 9.
SCOPE

|F SWEEP

RECEIVER

FM SWEEP UNDER TEST

GENERATOR S CURVE
’ v H ; ; ’ 10.7. N>

| o 5 O00 ol MFHiz

TP3 t
© © O o TP4 O 0 OO0 o Figure 8 Figure 9

3-TURN LOOP ANTENNA LOCATED NEAR THE FM OSC. COIL.
Figure 7




FM-RF ALIGNMENT

. Turn on the signal generator and the VTVM, and allow a fifteen-minute warm-up period.

. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy antenna across FM ANT.

. Connect the VTVM across the phones jack.

. Set the volume control to mid-position.

. Adjust the signal generator frequency as indicated in FM-RF ALIGNMENT CHART, and maintain a sufficient signal
output level to provide a measurable indication.

OO WN =

6. Proceed as outlined in the FM-RF ALIGNMENT CHART.
SCOPE
FM SIGNAL
GENERATOR SEfl V.T.V.M.
DUMMY
ANTENNA @
M50 OHM_|
| E FOTP1 —fo 3% O J ooo !
@] Om FOITP2 MO O o
=k {50 OHM | e ol
PHONE
Figure 10 JACIS
FM-RF ALIGNMENT CHART (Figure 10.)
Step Signal Generator Digital Tuner Setting Adjustment Remarks
. Coli just f i
1 89.9 MHz Tuie 6, Signgl Ant. Coil Adjust .or.ma%lmum
L0O01 output indication.
: Ant Trim. Adjust for maximum
106.1 MH I
2 ‘ AEeE C001 output indication.
3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 as required.
FREE RUN FREQUENCY ALIGNMENT
Adjust R203 under no signal condition so as to obtain
38 kHz + 75 Hz. (Figure 11) FREQUENCY
VI COUNTER
S T
RECORD/PLAYBACK HEAD ADJUSTMENT ?FL_O S @
A 6.3 kHz test tape must be used for this adjustment. o~ 19 ‘O o
Connect a VTVM or an oscilloscope to the headphones 560 OHM] b b
jack or speaker terminal and adjust the azimuth by using -
a phillips screwdriver to maintain the maximum output Figure 1)1
voltage. (Figure12)
TAKE-UP/SUPPLY REEL TENSION REC/P.B. HEAD
1. Insert cassette torque meter (HARTAK X-87 Torquet-
te) 1 ADJUSTING
: 1 SCREW
2. Press PLAY button and read torque meter. Torque el Y

should be 30 to 60 gcm. J]:g,
3. Release PLAY button and press REWIND button.

Torque should be 75 to 150 gcm. If necessary, clean

) Figure 12
take-up reel or drive belt with alcohol, or replace belt.




4. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

a0l
—® = —© é
LI e s e
7 = RO P()_ P_—’ i " L anoan] = 0 106 (49121 z @ & -
[ 2] 1] [ko] REMARKS 0001 155133 Pool
‘ im D002 1SS 133 REMARKS €00l I0P(BLU) LOOI P3E 6TR -
| s sl 5 lom 0103155133 » L002 P255 STR i I L107 (5912)
: E SOSI M3 D104 158133 { = - o130y
S052 M2 €004 IOP(BLU} ot G
RI5H 5033 Wi i M siaral e 201 TA7370P
b 109, oss 5054 MEMRY  DOS3ISS 33 ool TA7358 AP /2 820
00T e [ soss ws 0054155133 z 1003 /158951 7101 ag[io A
) | s 7 3 2 505 M4 0055155133 . s R 2B s, DRGDEEDER
213, A RS SOST AUTO  DOS6ISSI33 | Ri08 B (4912) - 4
25€2458-GR a7 3] 88 2o o = 98 |
K118-R S058  FAST DOS7 155133 =% CIET(X?O‘P BK glEz|e
e Q056 | c069 390P v S053 DOWN D09 ISSI33 [ SW ENAJ L coos 1 o7 @ S 8 %5 =
53K RN2201 & €070 390P 5060 UP DOBO 1SS 133 (LW ENA) A il g sy R‘%%, 4 |5 g
¥ co71 390P DO6I 1SS 133 (EI) S 00000 9\ i i3 i &é = g
¥ 0063 ISS 133 DOBS 155133 - 0 33450, AM signal €202 L T 1= (6
= e 0064 155133 < 4 v 01750 ';-{ & [o g 3
ke iy DI 1SSI33 7052 ws° g 4| o . 2/ 4 Q203 b - - -
! 818 | 2 (22104675) i 55| ([l |2 AN1204 | T Si-1
e +43 ‘ gl |8 sEL lg DE P05 e C314 0.1, (MY)
3%0P [ |uly! a o ¥ 47716 3 L LT
x: [ | |
e 3 i g €313 0.15 (MY)
o 3|88 [ a cois| L Lcoe Aoz 2 i Q30!
5 = e : e T Toemp, & i & TA7233P
o (DD RIBDENNIENN 5 SR e TS P I R257
= w-omu-o8z z o1l 0108 | 880
G- mexx2¥E S 8 - [ o - ‘ __fw
i T4 = O, 5 sI@ Skl <1
®TS 13 ® STLED _ €307 47/10 i
6 0 D109 CRMUTE 5_ T s mad
A/DIN 12 i i i
- 25C2456-GR Ciie s RIS i L.
TC9302AF - 027 o 10K ; ]
7053 L RO%A, ROB3 10K < 084 (3) 0 S ]
180K K €054 10K ] 1 ¢ 3
1000P (BK) ROTI 1K > RIOS - ] T
Q053 g BAND | i 3 R309 220 i
RO72 0 IK] 330 m ' +
25C2668-0, GQBAND2 ® ' 3 0
1 HOLipn K 4)wure ® clt o ! €308 47/10
G055 L @2 ste ® DIol €127 470P (NP) L111(5509) ]
i st tROT4 1K @) cK 15V14982 RIOT Lt il
e o K o " o ) i 100K 12 T $RI4 ! I i 0
5 —t— it ol o= 2 33K f = i
rose L ROST RQIG 1K ] BEER 328 D SOFT o3 €108 “lmo : 7 CI32 i
180K [ TRQTT K. 0047 100K 001 0102 & c13l e
% - 7& g iy 781906 NEIE3) (66157156) 15v1498] T 12P 0.01 (TS 47/16 R310 220 + 1
5 M EE R g = i T O
& MR — B
b 8 gl =(88 Jioor 089 = % % 5 i €310 47710 I
Lol [ E I
: 25C2666-0 [8 C:T 2345 Fross =051 7 | €308 47/10
< HEE 2k 315 3Py ! - 10 ;
COT6; = ' i ; L
asa % 33P(OH) g l 0 I
Doe"iémsz 15 Co78 i e I - “‘—‘*““’“‘H’"Rg.,“.go J301
2 . s = D065 K0/I0 - 2 e i O K = g o] ® T
- AR e — "
L_rrom ganery Remarks RO64 , D058 and D062 are Australia only o8 & ©- J : oat | %
¥ = A R267 47K €265 3.3/30 1 1 A i [ !
w [ Tt 7,Y.¥ S s - 4 stms a0 1 2200763 i
§ pr gy L N T e - i SNZIE’ZZOZ 1 AF Lew signal 4
LcH Signal i R268 47K 266 3.3/50 i Q801 2SA1048-GR
o o o e = = R269 R270 |
4 " 9 2 470 470 450 . ¥
.5 Ecp Se'p S i o 1000P (B) e R803 RO i
k23, | G 470K 5.2K
ReH Signal : s AV 22
25C1959 2541048 25K118 fagziiK B Mic signal EONNEL I R (TR M
2502878 2502458 RN 2204 a0l R424_2.2K 25KN8-R X2 Q Nl i ceol
N - 414 R430 2.2M R804
RN 1204 ) " v : 36K 220/16
RN 1202 ) ! 7z C40! cail R432 12K €438 €80P(B) AF RcH signal Q802
C402 | | 3350 4700P (8) Ca22 i: 5§C2458-GR
RN220 1 0.022 I 22/le gt R434 12K | C432 3.3/80 R4S2 86K / 9 o3 2
BAND SELECT FM MODE FUNCTION ggg!}wcﬁlm (TS) ¢ m ~ e Y 1717 et s , 1 D407 T 'r&‘
2 68 G401 ] i C424 001 R45% 1 Las P—HAA &
S001 Sl-1 g2=1 §3-1 b [§3) €426 10P (SL) ¢ C430 4700P i
52-4 53-3 4F 040’?1 A 12K i D40 ?585%3
! R436 330K (TS) s R303 R306 (€306 | Pt—¢- DBOZ_[ I TL.PI8 S801
FM  STERED MIC HIGH. SPEED/II 2SKII8-Rx2 J_ c420 ————— 50K (SW) S0K N4 Bslasz 155133 & o0
O AM MONO OO RADIO O [ NOR.SPEED/I I R468 68P(SL} C433 47/10 Q418 < & (5B) J‘f\
TAPE O | NoR SPEED/I O 100K I > | 25C DY e T gl 5802
R/P H . + RB0O6 100K T2 Ploy
C403 3.3/50 5 T 2878 c304 Py O
L ‘ Shop -8 o047 i T
= i 6 ™ ire) c32 = S8-1 Q803 ! Tl 5803]  CTRL-PCB
: e  Mechanism = p200F 25C2458-GR Sl
404 i €448’ (8) T T2 5804 - SUM3x 2.3V
C404 3.3/50 I~ Play Signal 47/10| R43 A [0 =
- e 2.2M g Sios SUM216 9V
R403 R404 ’L R45S g J_ Reo? . L€ o1 01 {14}
e 47 808
R/P H 100K Ea gloox B8 R3or, 5372 Ea 47K - - AR
A b - c3n
bttd R409 Gl 2200 o
2.2M cai7  [caio 20 .
| 6sop | 68P g ® o c303 .
! 103 E S5 Mechanism 8) T (5L Y cau 0047 RE09 47K O
! [ Play Signal P \ 7 L + bt E
R/P H el cazr | |cazg c434 [4 Q417 S X & OSBXI‘EMB-GR g ‘
C405 3.3/50 o R435 330K 0.022 la700P 220( 25C R301 R305 €305 2
" . ca2i |+ W trs) 0 1 2878. 50K (D) 50K (SB! 0.47/50
<o + I 22/16 & c425  (OP(SL) = 3
C409 {———9 Q401 2
100P 25K118-Rx4 C423 0.01(TS)  R433 12K TA7668BP 435 680 P(B) o= C300 a0 iitiey 0803 |
R/P H Q406 18 { : 0.022 ESEEH A 7E 0 | 155133
©406 3.3/30 Q408 R425 [3 Q411 Q413 g4z 12k ca31 3.3/50 Rasi sek| | | g
e 56 [3] 0 i e ra3e tok | © I ‘
' 9810 25KI18-Rx2 R AR GO GOl 2211 (756D
i ] 25K1I8-R ity Ras6 3.3K [ R GG D)
R410 2.2M Ra20 ' 2.2M = A £ Australia
EH O+— | Sata R444_18K S, ;g et Q903 To & 5
2.2M ca48 127 " 2.2m ca38 pao3 L2¢ L pac2 R457 25C1959-Y : CTRL-PCB
33/50 |¢ Ra42 1K 3.3/50 1551338 ¥ B issizz 220K
P car2 ) a0 vl 7 o SUM3 ¥ 2.3V
2R 51 Q501 040 +  1200P 81 = I 1 e G =5
[ = 25C2458-GR 2y 0409 2SKIIB"R c o raal ik $%0%0 | 939 T Ras0 qa02 i 0. &5 S
4 439 | B - {470K . 470K < a
5303 oo 28123 y g g o o 25A1048-GR 1) 1h
1500P (MY) R502 68K e, i o0 .
¢ [ AT C413 - Rec signal LcH |
g bl 100P SRAI5 R413 3380 Si-4
! €502
| v W A
R422 22K 2
18 503 sl S0 s | . 52-4 !
220 <& o R419 3 o " « @
(=117%] S |x N % " S 564
R4I6 1M Ra17 39K X 0 39K Sisl Sl o o Race
P! ne 'y Yl Sy g I8
- C501_,,47/10 W—¢ VYT Ega s Sz = °k z|% 3.3k
e
ioop | [0 i * R460_I00K| o 83> 2416 sTeq S|P ehie T
) B Fsodlcos R B b Q420 2502458-6Rx2 s8] &2 o ]
/ — ) 33K cai4 25C2458-GR - ) Ea Ra Ccas2 B
c508 390P 10716 R4I8 e E 22750 .
03 0502 724 i ek 2z
25C2878-B | 47K R462 82 L
e 25024586 : |
)
R506 1K
U.S.A. Canada
Q504 D5?|4|SSI33 8
b ¢
25A1048-GR g R501 100

CAUTION: The A mark, the symbol No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts
list designate components which have special characteristics important for safety and should be replaced
only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified in the parts list.

-~ Q.=



5. ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS

5803 $804
$805
JBLK 8 5802 n h
Erase Head Rec./ Play Head
Q201 Q051 Q052 Q055 i BRN YEL o
FM]AM RADIO [RADIO RADIO o e
| 02 02| B 0 0.6 | 0 ? i GRY
2 4| 8.07 5. lE T 2l 24 J YEL
354 57 B |06] 1.0 300 impainan Z =
4 | 54|57 a4 |o L EER 2 ey
51 w00 | Q053 5 |o |
6 |48 47| Fu | am EEND
75| 5lau el e e 0 0 700 4 . ! i
R I cllizsh] 26 g e ] = e B0 1 N8 i
9 |10 8 |07 [o7 [ |2 oA i - o e
10 | 5.2 3 L : ‘ | . g e t———= Control
Sl Q054 Q056 Q057 Q0SB TR . i \ ; ‘ | ; % (
Fu | am [raoio]raoiofranio 2% | : e . ' g\
‘7 Fu | am 34 |10 | 0 13 |0 gg i « ‘ i "
7%%"::8* 0o o 14 |52 | | # 1
0 ® (s o ] [I5 )0 1 i
[ 2 PO 16 | 10 , ] g ”‘“‘g g
el 01 15 QI51 Q152 Q153 e ; :
T i ) RADIO|RADIO RADIO e e Tiifer S ; - k[
it b E L [lotRee SE[Ee |19 | 24 '8 i . o ORELC ey : ‘ 3 I f z
- LSRR TR 6 |32 20 | 0 < # RS contrel
*2 |oo' 7& B |os5 |23 e |21 |24, % « % W
10 | 54 |57 22 153
| U [52 |52 Q060 Q202 Q203 Q252 / - { |
_i2 |54 |57 ok [ 10Kk | Fm [ am [ Fm | am Jranio e = f e v
|13 f1zf2| [ e [o4|oa]sa]s7fo Jo |o ; e
e € | 030 Ja9|57]54|0 o et I
15 |12 |14 B |0 [04|54]0 |o 2] 34 - f 7 X---Australia
16 | 54 | 57 ¢ (USA_/Canada)
Lo M
Q059
Q402 Q415416 Q417,418 Q403,404 TA/LC‘AY oo SV Board
Rec |OTHER| Rec |OTHER|MIC Rec|OTHER lﬁe‘ OTHER PN Ll S :
2 E |44]10]0 [0 Jo Jo s (1616 i |2
3 ¢ | =Tlar]oz[o [0 To 6 |15 — 22
4 |0 8 |56]o4 | =Jorfor[a ] [ [16]16] 23] g ol
5 |0 24 2
6 |0 Q405406 Q407408 Q409,410 Q4Il, 412 Q413,414 2 |k e
7o piry Jorner [RE Zornen] rec Jornen [Ravio] wic o o OTHER 30 -
8 |06 s [16]16)16 101810 08]12]13]rz2] 5 o [ on 4
Al 6 J17]o Jrzlo Jeolo Jo [0z lo |17 | 33 Control P.C. Board L
10 |45 o [16]10fue [16]18]16|re]iz]13]12 il
I |86 35 |04 04
ERED Q419 Q420 Q42! 36 |07 ] 07
[ T Rec Jornen]mee 1 [rape oJACEMC Q903 50 Imdlins
Q401 e e T e e (e E el 2
TaPe | ST € .00 10, ]300 Jo c |9 iz z go
i o o B o060 o o707 B | 6.8 =
e | a1 | 49|50
3]0 |os 05! Q502 Q503 Q504 & losko fetel Fo i
j; 20 e s Rec | Rec | Rec [OTHER| Rec IOTHER :65 T ® MainP.C.B
8L lie E {10 o Jo o [56]09
[Tl i ¢ Isolo Jale = [I 0.8 a7 149 3
= SRl 48 | 43| 45
| ;7 g 29 I ) ) R I
sl s Q80! 0802 0803 Q804 S0 5200
BT e B o Cay [oorner] o i | ree Jorven e
EEE A B [tskz "5 sl votftov i fio ifisE [0 22 g; L t For Ausilio
EHEET ¢ |56[35/59]43[0 [0 |10]o o Sl )
e [z T35 8 | 50|54 53|02 06l06l0 |5757 5;‘ A Mmg@P.C.B Baﬁeg}Comuct
14 o |o 60
15 [ 1o |o
16 |58 | 58 ‘ Tingr BC.Bosrd b~ iy woin piog
; ORG
GRY
BLK




6. MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW (UPPER) 7. MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW (LOWER)

S801,802 N oot Aiear
3 5(Tape 2
(Tam I r/\z&f’ope 1) 92(Toge 1)
& 36 .
e g S e e ___84(Tape 2)

%39(Tope 2) o
F

S
> 3(Tape )

58

AN
53(Tape 2)

54(TGW

NOTE: NOTE:

Parts excluded in the parts list are not . Parts excluded in the parts list are not
stocked since they are seldom required for ¢ stocked since they are seldom required for
routine service. Some delay should be antic- . routine service. Some delay should be antic-
ipated when ordering these items. ipated when ordering these items.

- 11 - — o L



8. MECHANISM PARTS LIST

Location No.| Part No. Description Location No.| Part No. Description
3 22701369 | Screw, 2.6 x 6mm, Z, 12PAN 66 25778398 | Spring, Lock Plate
6 22708681 | Screw, 1.7 x 4mm, B, PAN 67 25749181 | Lock Plate
7 25754515 | Reel Plate, Supply 68 25749182 | Unlock Plate
8 25777565 | Spring 69 25749183 | Lever, Connect
9 22217493 | Head, Record/Playback 74 22708643 | Screw, Motor

10 22702172 | Screw, 2.0 x 8mm, Z, PAN 73 25792270 | Motor Ass'y
11 22707431 | Screw, 2.0 x 3mm, C, PAN 75 25759116 | Belt (Tape 2)
12 25777566 | Spring 76 25749184 | Lever, Pause (Tape 1)
13 22218297 | Head Ass'y, Erase (Tape 2) 7 22701270 | Screw, 2.0 x 4mm, Z, PAN
14 22708686 | Screw, 2.6 x 8mm, Z, FLT 79 25759118 | Belt
(Tape 2) 80 25783440 | Head Base
15 25784459 | Sensor, Tape 81 25784458 | Guide, Tape
17 25784457 | Arm, Interlock (Tape 2) 83 22702172 | Screw, 2.0 x 8mm, Z, PAN
18 25770049 | Spring 85 25726819 | Spacer
19 22708682 | Screw, 1.7 x 4mm, Z, PAN 86 22703447 | Plate Spring
20 25756538 | Gear 88 22708683 | Screw, 1.7 x 5.5mm, B, PAN
21 25752236 | Arm, Idler 89 257615565 | Cushion, Rubber i
22 25712474 | Reel Ass'y, Take-up 90 25766332 | Washer
23 25756537 | Gear 92 25759117 | Belt (Tape 1)
24 25797200 | Pressure Roller Ass’y 94 22708688 | Screw, 2.0 x 4mm
25 25779609 | Spring
26 25778385 | Spring
27 22708687 | Screw, 2.6 x 6mm, Z
28 25792086 | Chassis Ass'y
29 22703446 | Washer
31 22707708 | Screw, 2.6 x 5mm, Z, 12 BID
(Tape 1)
33 22708561 | Washer, 2.6mm (Tape 1)
34 25797201 | Flywheel Ass’y
35 22703460 | Washer (Tape 2)
36 22703445 | Washer
38 25778512 | Spring
39 25778513 | Spring (Tape 2)
40 25782462 | Arm, Eject
41 25776954 | Spring
42 25784463 | Arm
43 25776953 | Spring
44 25749173 | Lever, Function
45 25784460 | Arm, Pause
46 25749167 | Lever, Pause
47 25749168 | Lever, Stop/Eject
48 25749178 | Lever, FF
49 25778386 | Spring
50 25749179 | Lever, Rewind
51 25749171 | Lever, Playback
52 25776952 | Spring
53 25749224 | Lever, Record Stop (Tape 2)
54 25749225 | Stop Lever, Rec. (Tape 2)
56 22708688 | Screw, 2.0 x 4mm (Tape 2)
58 25793004 | Power Arm Ass'y
60 25778387 | Spring
61 22708569 | E Ring, 3.0mm, Z
63 25749180 | Lever Ass’y, Connect
65 20798033 | CS Ring, 3.0mm

L5




9. CABINET EXPLODED VIEW

(et

W\

NS
W,

Control PC. Board

NOTE:

Parts excluded in the parts list are not
stocked since they are seldom required for
routine service. Some delay should be antic-

ipated when ordering these items.

—14 —



10. CABINET PARTS LIST

Location No. | Part No. Description Location No.| Part No. Description
301 25889281 | Front Cabinet Ass’y 312 25888116 | Button (BLK) for Black REC.
BLK (USA, Canada) 312 25888138 | Button (WHT), REC. for
301 25889322 | Front Cabinet Ass'y White (USA/Australia)
WHT (USA) 312 25888330 | Button (PNK) for Pink
301 25889323 | Front Cabinet Ass'y REC. (USA)
PNK (USA) 312 25888331 | Button (Lavender) for
301 25889324 | Front Cabinet Ass'y Lavender REC. (USA)
LAVENDER (USA) 313 25888119 | Button (BLK) for Black
301 25889325 | Front Cabinet Ass'y (USA/Australia)
BLK (Australia) 313 25888139 | Button (WHT), Play for White
301 25889326 | Front Cabinet Ass'y Play, WHT
WHT (Australia) 313 25888332 | Button (PNK) for Pink
302 25889282 | Back Cabinet Ass'y Play (USA)
BLK (USA, Canada) 313 25888333 | Button (Lavender) for
302 25889330 | Back Cabinet Ass'y Lavender Play (USA)
WHT (USA) 314 22725295 | Spring Battery
302 25889331 | Back Cabinet Ass'y 315 22725272 | Spring, Battery
PNK (USA) 316 25779645 | Contact, Battery
302 25889332 | Back Cabinet Ass’y 397 25779654 | Contact, Battery
LAVENDER (USA) 318 25857288 | Cushion
302 25889333 | Back Cabinet Ass’y 319 25815330 | Handle Ass’y, for White
BLK (Australia) (USA/Australia)
302 25889334 | Back Cabinet Ass’y 319 25815339 | Handle Ass’y, for Pink (USA)
WHT (Australia) 319 25815340 | Handle Ass’y, for Lavender
303 25887214 | Battery Cover, for Black (USA)
303 25887252 | Battery Cover, for White 320 25778453 | Spring
(USA/Australia) 321 25888310 | Button, Tuning Priset Station
303 25887498 | Battery Cover, for Pink (USA) 322 25885971 | Damper
303 25887499 | Battery Cover, for Lavender 323 25889283 | Cassette Cover Ass'y Left,
(USA) BLK
304 25809848 | Name Label {Australia) 323 25880341 | Cassette Cover Ass’y, Left,
305 25857393 | Cover, Switch WHT (USA, Australia)
306 25888106 | Knob (PNK) for Pink/ 323 25889342 | Cassette Cover Ass’y, Left
Lavender VOL. (USA) PNK (USA)
306 25888110 | Knob (BLU) for White 323 25889343 | Cassette Cover Ass'y, Left
(USA/Australia) Lavender (USA)
307 25888107 | Knob (GRY) for White 324 25880284 | Cassette Cover Ass'y, BLK
(USA/Australia) 324 25889344 | Cassette Cover Ass’y, Right
307 25888172 | Knob (DARK GRY) for Black (USA/Australia) WHT
Lever SW 324 25880345 | Cassette Cover Ass'y, Right
307 25888326 | Knob (WHT) for Pink/ PNK (USA)
Lavender (USA) 324 25889346 | Cassette Cover Ass'y, Right
308 25888108 | Knob (BLK) for Black Lavender (USA)
Band Select 325 22714564 Frame
308 25888135 | Knob for White/Pink/Lavender 333 22707802 | Screw, 3.0 x 12mm, Z,
310 25888157 | Knob (Dark GRY) for Black 2DTBID
Tone 334 22707835 | Screw, 3.0 x 16mm, Z,
310 25888324 | Knob (GRY) for White 2DTBID
(USA/Australia) 335 22707865 | Screw, 3.0 x 20mm,Z, 2DTBID
310 25888325 | Knob (WHT) for Pink/ 336 | 22708337, Screw, 3.0 x 35mm, Z,
Lavender 2DTBID
311 25888113 | Button (BLK) for Black 337 22708185 | Screw, 3.0 x 12mm, N,
311 25888136 | Button (DARK GRY) for 2DTBID
White (USA/Australia) 338 22707804 | Screw, 3.0 x 12mm, B,
314 25888328 | Button (WHT) for Pink 2DTBID, BLK Cabinet
(USA) 339 22725288 | Spring
311 25888329 | Button (Lavender) for 340 22708184 | Screw, 3.0 x 10mm, N,
Lavender (USA) 2DTBID

==




11. PARTS LIST

CAUTION: The A mark, the symbol No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts
list designate components which have special characteristics important for safety and should be replaced
only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified in the parts list.

Location No. Part No. Description Location No. Part No. Description
Ic/TR D257 A8603150 Diode, TLR209, LED
D401, 402, 22119248 Diode, 1SS133.T-77
Q001 B0325502 IC, TA7358AP 403, 404,
Q051, 052 A6332440 Transistor, 25C2458-GR 405, 4086,
Q053, 054 A6332530 Transistor, 25C2668-0 407, 408,
Q055 B0411710 IC, EC17: 410, 411,
Q056 A6012010 Transistor, RN2201 412, 501,
Q057 A6012040 Transistor, RN2204 801, 802,
Q058 A6332530 Transistor, 25C2668-0 803
Q059 22117888 IC, TC9302AF-027-BS D901 A7682012 Diode, 1B2C1(T)
Q101 B0358070 ICETAZIH /P D903 A8603150 Diode, TLR209, LED
@151, 152 A6332440 Transistor, 25C2458-GR D904 A7112320 Diode, 05AZ5.1-Y, Zener
Q153 A6041970 Transistor, 2SK118NEW-R, A D905 A7682052 Diode, 1B2Z1(T)
EET
Q201 B0325620 ICSMAY370P
0202 AB012060 | Transistor, RN2206 ELECTRICAL PARTS
Q203 A6002040 Transistor, RN1204, Chip AO001 22124807 Rod Antenna
Q252 A6002020 Transistor, RN1202 EPO1 22165047 Holder, Fuse
Q301 B0319970 I TAT233P & F901 22144337 Fuse, 250V,1A, T (Australia)
Q401 B0356695 IC, TA7668BP G401 22154273 Built-in Microphone
Q402 A6534440 Transistor, 2SA1048-GR J301 22198214 Jack, 3.5mm, Headphone
Q403, 404, A6041970 | Transistor, 2SK1T18NEW-R, J401 22198276 | Jack, 3.5mm, Microphone

405, 406, FETF A Jo01 22169187 AC Socket (Europe)

407, 408, /N J901 22169189 | AC Socket (USA, Canada)

409, 410, L001 22294722 Coil, FM ANT.

411,412, L002 22294634 Coil, FM OSC.

413,414 L003 22265895 IF Transformer, FM
Q415,416 A6332440 Transistor, 2SC2458-GR L0571, 052 22291413 Choke Coil, 1.5UH
Q417,418 A6342210 Transistor, 25C2878-B L105 22243107 | Coil, Bar Antenna MW ANT.
0419, 420 A6332440 Transistor, 25C2458-GR L106 22264912 IF Transformer, AM

421, 501 L107 22265912 | IF Transformer, FM
Q502, 503 AB6342210 Transistor, 25C2878-B L108 22264912 IF Transformer, AM
Q504, 801 A6534440 Transistor, 2SA1048-GR L111 22245509 Coil, Oscillator
Q802,803 | A6332440 | Transistor, 25C2458-GR L151 22235285 | Coil. Oscillator
Q804 A6534440 Transistor, 2SA1048-GR L501 29235227 Coil, Oscillator, Tape Bias
Q903 A6319300 Transistor, 2SC1959NEW-Y L801 22291431 Choke Coil, Motor

S001 22196865 | Slide Switch Band Select
S051 22196884 Key Switch, M3
S052 22196884 Key Switch, M2
DIODE S053 22196884 | Key Switch, M1
DO01,002 22119248 | Diode, 155133.T-77 o e =5l s s B
K S055 22196884 Key Switch, M5
D003, 004 A7288690 Diode, 1SV101 L
DO51,052, |22119248 | Diode, 1SS133.T-77 e SRR | ey siteh, 4

053, 054 g S057 22196884 Key Switch, Auto

063, 064, S058 22196884 Key Switch, Fast

065, ‘ S059 22196884 Key Switch, Down
D101,102 | 22119207 | Diode, 1SV149-B (Pair) =000 22130558 | |ewpuateh, Up
D103, 104 |22119248 | Diode, 1S5133.T-77 & 22196966 | Lever Switch, FM Mode
D108, 109 S2 22196979 Lever Switch, Function
D151 22119248 | Diode, 1S5133.7-77 2201 211222753 tz;’frsfv"lvt'gf‘h 'T?fgf;';‘g

T




Location No. Part No. Description Location No. Part No. Description
$802 22196957 | Leaf Switch, T2, Play €076, 077 20312330 | CD, 33pF, 50V, J (CH)
$803 22196907 | Leaf Switch, T1, Main co78 20414101 | EL, 100mfd, 10V
5804 22196907 | Leaf Switch, T2, Main C079 20341103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z
S805 22196958 | Leaf Switch, Record C081 20343391 CD, 390pF, 50V, K
T901 22224959 | Power Transformer C084 20311391 | CD, 390pF, 50V, J
(USA, Canada) €085 20343391 | CD, 390pF, 50V, K
T901 22224962 | Power Transformer C106 20311609 CDi6pE, BOV,H
(Australia) c107 22360881 | BL, 0.047mfd, 16V, Z
W301 22152648 |Speaker, 10cm, WHT C108, 109 20318103 | BL, 0.01mfd, 25V, K
W301 22152649 |Speaker, 10cm, BLK 110, 11
w302 22152648 |Speaker, 10cm, WHT 112 20343102 | CD, 1000pF, 50V, K
w302 22152649 |Speaker, 10cm, BLK Cc113 20419339 | EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
7001 22153377 |Filter, RF, FM C115 20318103 | BL, 0.01mfd, 25V, K
Z051 22153398 | Oscillator, Crystal, 7.2 MHz C116 20415220 EL, 22mfd, 16V
2052 22104682 | Liquid Crystal Display 41517 20311609 | CD, 6pF, 50V, J
Z101 22153320 | Filter, Ceramic, 10.7MS2A C119 20311103 CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, J
Z102 22153449 | Filter, Ceramic, AM C127 20381471 PP, 470pF, 100V, J
CAPACITORS €129, 130 20311120 | CD, 12pF, 50V, J
D =+0.5pF, J = +5%. K = +10%, M = 20, Z = —20+80% €131 20318103 | BL, 0.01mfd, 25V, K
ABBREVIATIONS: CD = Ceramic Disk, BL = Barrier €132,133, | 20414470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V
DayersiBIE=ERatrolytic, C151 20312330 | CD, 33pF, 50V, J (CH)
WY =@iylaic PP = Polypropyioie C152 20414470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V
C153 20318473 | BL, 0.047mfd, 25V, K
C001 22309252 | Trimmer Capacitor, 10pF, C154 20418109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
FM ANT. €202 20419108 | EL, 0.1mfd, 50V
C004 22309252 | Trimmer Capacitor, 10pF, C203 22360881 BL, 0.047mfd, 16V, Z
MW ANT. C204 20381391 | PP, 390pF, 100V, J
€006 20343102 | CD, 1000pF, 50V, K C205 22360881 | BL, 0.047mfd, 16V, Z
€007 20311151 |CD, 150pF, 50V, J €206, 207 20318103 | BL, 0.01mfd, 25V, K
€008 20311509 |CD, 5pF, 50V, D C265, 266 20418339 | EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
C009 20343102 |CD, 1000pF, 50V, K €301, 302 20319223 | BL, 0.022mfd, 25V, M
€010 20343102 |CD, 1000pF, 50V, K €303, 304 20319473 | BL, 0.047mfd, 25V, M
Co11 20322330 |CD, 33pF, 50V, J (CH) €305, 306 20418478 | EL, 0.47mfd, 50V
Co12 20311101 | CD, 100pF, 50V, J €307, 308, 20414470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V
c013 20311209 | CD, 2pF, 50V, D 309, 310
co14 20311100 |CD, 10pF, 50V, D €311, 312 20343222 | CD, 2200pF, 50V, K
Co15 20343101 | CD, 100pF, 50V, K C313,314 20371154 | MY, 0.15mfd, 100V, J
Co16 20343391 | CD, 390pF, 50V, K c315 20414470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V
C051 20343222 | CD, 2200pF, 50V, K C316 20415222 EL, 2200mfd, 16V
C052 20318223 | BL, 0.022mfd, 20V, K C317 20414222 | EL, 2200mfd, 10V
C053 20343121 | CD, 120pF, 50V, K C401 20418339 | EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
C054, 055 20343102 |CD, 1000pF, 50V, K C402 20319223 | BL, 0.022mfd, 25V, M
C056 20341103 |CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z C403, 404, 20418339 | EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
C057 20414470 |EL, 47mfd, 10V 406
C058 20343102 |CD, 1000pF, 50V, K C407, 408 20428109 | EL, 1mfd, 50V
C060 20414470 |EL,47mfd, 10V €409, 410 20343101 | CD, 100pF, 50V, K
C061, 062, 20343101 |CD, 100pF, 50V, K €411 20343472 CD, 4700pF, 50V, K
063, 064 C412 20311209 | CD, 2pF, 50V, D
C066 20343102 |CD, 1000pF, 50V, K C413 20343101 CD, 100pF, 50V, K
C067 20341103 |CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z ca14 20415100 | EL, 10mfd, 16V
C068 20343102 |CD, 1000pF, 50V, K C415, 416 20428109 | EL, 1mfd, 50V
€069, 070, 20343391 |CD, 390pF, 50V, K C417, 418 20343681 | CD, 680pF, 50V, K
071 C419, 420 20311680 | CD, 68pF, 50V, J
€072, 073, 20343101 |CD, 100pF, 50V, K C421, 422 20415220 | EL, 22mfd, 16V
074 C423, 424 20319103 | BL, 0.01mfd, 25V, Z




Location No. Part No. Description Location No. Part No. Description
C425, 426 20311100 | CD, 10pF, 50V, D RO71, 072, 20512102 | CF, 1K ohm, 1/6W, J
C427, 428 20319223 | BL, 0.022mfd, 25V, M 073,074,
C429, 430 20319472 BL, 4700pF, 25V, M 075, 0786,
C431, 432 20418339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V 077,078
C433 20414470 | EL, 47mftd, 10V RO79 20512272 | CF, 2.7K ohm, 1/6W, J
ca34 20414221 | EL, 220mfd, 10V R080 20512103 | CF, 10K ohm, 1/6W, J
C435, 436 20343681 | CD, 680pF, 50V, K R082 20512153 | CF, 15K ohm, 1/6W, J
C437,438 20418339 | EL, 3.3mfd, 50V R083, 084 20512103 | CF, 10K ohm, 1/6W, J
€439, 440 20343122 | CD, 1200pF, 50V, K R085, 086, 20512104 | CF, 100K ohm, 1/6W, J
C441 20418339 | EL, 3.3mfd, 50V 087 !
Ca42 20418229 | EL, 2.2mfd, 50V R088 20512122 | CF, 1.2K ohm, 1/6W, J
€444, 445 20414470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V R089 20512822 | CF, 8.2K ohm, 1/6W, J
CA473448 b1 20418339 S EIL3iSmifd S50V R102 20512339 | CF, 3.3 ohm, 1/6W, J
Ca49 20415100 | EL,10mfd, 16V R103 20512104 | CF, 100K ohm, 1/6W, J
C450 20343102 ©{:CD,1000pF, 50V, K R105 20512331 | CF, 330 ohm, 1/6W, J
€501 20414470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V R106 20512103 | CF, 10K ohm, 1/6W, J
502 2087392 1| MX;6300pF, 50V, R107 20512104 | CF, 100K ohm, 1/6W, J
C503 20871152 o NEIS00RF, (5O A R108 20512471 | CF, 470 ohm, 1/6W, J
C504 20311101 | CD, 100pF, 50V, J R109 20512222 | CF,2.2K ohm, 1/6W, J
C801 20415221 | EL, 220mfd, 16V R110 20512333 | CF, 33K ohm, 1/6W, J
€901, 902 20341103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z R114 20512332 | CF, 3.3K ohm, 1/6W, J
€904, 905 20341223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z R115 20512103 | CF. 10K ohm, 1/6W, J
€906 20414221 | EL, 220mfd, 10V R151 20512680 | CF. 68 ohm, 1/6W, J
€907, 908 20341103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z R152 20512823 | CF. 82K ohm, 1/6W. J
R153 20512393 | CF, 39K ohm, 1/6W, J
R154 20512824 | CF, 820K ohm, 1/6W, J
RESISTORS R155 20512332 | CF, 3.3K ohm, 1/6W, J
Resistors are Fixed Carbon Film, 1/6W +5%, unless R156 20512562 | CF, 5.6K ohm, 1/6W, J
otherwise noted. R201 20512123 | CF, 12K ohm, 1/6W, J
K = 1000, M = 1000000 R202 20512273 | CF, 27K ohm, 1/6W, J
R203 22658761 | Variable, Semi Fixed,10K-B,
ROO1 20512153 | CF, 15K ohm, 1/6W, J B
R002 20512104 | CF, 100K ohm, 1/6W, J R204 20512470 | CF, 47 ohm, 1/6W, J
R0O03 20512331 CF, 330 ohm, 1/6W, J R301 22651674 Variable, 50K ohm, B,
RO04 20512100 | CF, 10 ohm, 1/6W, J with R302, Tone
R0O05 20512104 CF, 100K ohm, 1/6W, J R303 22651675 Variable, 50K ohm, SW,
RO06 20512101 | CF, 100 ohm, 1/6W, J 1290
R007 20512103 CF, 10K ohm, 1/6W, J R305 22651680 | Variable, 50K ohm, B,
RO51 20512154 CF, 150K ohm, 1/6W, J with R306, VOL.
R052 20512274 CF, 270K ohm, 1/6W, J R311, 312 20512101 CF, 100 ohm, 1/6W, J
RO53 20512184 - | CF, 180K ohm, 1/6W, J R407,408, | 20512225 |CF,2.2M ohm, 1/6W, J
RO54 20512102 | CF, 1K ohm, 1/6W, J 409, 410,
R0O55 20512331 | CF, 330 ohm, 1/6W, J 411,412,
R056 20512184 | CF, 180K ohm, 1'6W, J 413, 414,
RO57 20512102 | CF, 1K ohm, 1/6W, J 415
R058 20512220 CF, 22 ohm, 1/6W, J R416 20512105 | CF, 1M ohm, 1/6W, J
R059 20512470 | CF, 47 ohm, 1/6W, J R427, 428, 20512225 | CF, 2.2M ohm, 1/6W, J
RO60 20512224 | CF, 220K ohm, 1/6W, J 429, 430,
RO61 20512122 | CF, 1.2K ohm, 1/6W, J 437
R062 20512101 CF, 100 ohm, 1/6W, J R447 20512470 | CF, 47 ohm, 1/6W, J
R064, 065, 20512102 CF, 1K ohm, 1/6W, J R462 20512820 | CF, 82 ohm, 1/6W, J
066, 067 R463 20512333 | CF, 33K ohm, 1/6W, J
R0O68, 069 20512272 CF, 2.7K ohm, 1/6W, J R467, 468 20512104 | CF, 100K ohm, 1/6W, J
RO70 20512103 CF, 10K ohm, T/GW, | R501 20512101 CF, 100 ohm, 1/6W, J

= 18—




BB

Location No. Part No. Description Location No. Part No. Description
R802 22658760 | Variable, Semi Fixed, 5K-B,
Motor Speed

R901 20512221 |CF, 220 ohm, 1/6W, J

R902 20512471 |CF, 470 ohm, 1/6W, J

R903 20512100 |CF, 10 ohm, 1/6W, J

R908 20512152 | CE, 1.5K ohm), 1/6W.
ACCESSORIES

ACO1 22176624 | Power Cord (USA, Canada)

ACO01 22176720 | Power Cord (Australia)

ACO02 22908443 | Owner’s Manual (USA)

ACO02 22908444 | Owner’s Manual (Canada)

ACO02 22908447 | Owner’s Manual (Australia)

— 19—




	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7-8
	9-10
	11-12
	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	10007

